
 
 

 

1810 East Hazelton Avenue    |    Stockton, California 95205    |    T  209 468 3000    |    F  209 468 2999 
Follow us on Facebook @ PublicWorksSJC     Visit our website:  www.sjgov.org/pubworks 

 

Department of Public Works  
 

Fritz Buchman, Director 

Alex Chetley, Deputy Director - Development 
Kristi Rhea, Deputy Director - Administration 
David Tolliver, Deputy Director - Operations 
    Najee Zarif, Deputy Director - Engineering 

 
 
 
 

 

November 15, 2024 

 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS - SJCDPW-RFP-24-08 

 

SUBJECT: RESIDENTIAL COLLECTION, RECYCLING AND DISPOSAL SERVICES OF SOLID 
WASTES FOR REFUSE SERVICE AREA C IN SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY - REQUEST 
FOR PROPOSALS - SJCDPW-RFP-24-08- ADDENDUM No. 1 

Addendum No. 1 provides changes to Exhibit A.2.2. of the Request for Proposals Exhibit A – 
Boilerplate Franchise Agreement and Section 8 - COLLECTOR SELECTION SCHEDULE of 
SJCDPW-RFP-24-08.  Information shown on the enclosed form is essential for consultants 
responding to SJCDPW-RFP-24-08. 

Please verify that you have considered the contents of Addendum No. 1 by signing and 
including the enclosed form with your submittal, which is due no later than 12:00 PM, PST, on 
Friday, November 22, 2024.  

Sincerely, 

 

 

NHAN TRAN 

Management Analyst II 

z:\consultants\solid waste\100391 area c services\rfp\addendum no 1.doc 

 

Attachment 

 

 

 

 



-2- 
 

 

RESIDENTIAL COLLECTION, RECYCLING AND DISPOSAL SERVICES OF SOLID WASTES FOR 
REFUSE SERVICE AREA C IN SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY - REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS - SJCDPW-

RFP-24-08 
ADDENDUM No. 1 

November 15, 2024 
 

EXHIBIT A.2 - SUPPLEMENTAL SINGLE-FAMILY PROGRAMS: 

2. Annual Community Clean-up Day Events 

Contractor shall participate in Fifteen (15) annual community clean-up events in Area C. All 
materials from said events shall be segregated into recyclable and non- recyclable materials. 
COLLECTOR shall transport all materials to the Lovelace Transfer Station for processing. COUNTY 
shall maintain ownership of such materials. COLLECTOR shall provide waste roll-off bins at a 
discounted rate. COUNTY shall be responsible for all disposal costs associated with such service. 
Segregated recyclables shall be serviced at no cost to COUNTY. 

Containers:     Roll-off Bins 

Service Level: Service   Contractor’s Discretion 

Frequency: Service:   Fifteen (15) Events Per Year  

Location:    Area C 

Acceptable Materials: Bulk items, furniture, appliances, e-waste, yard trimmings, 
tires without rims. Small, loose items must be bagged. Long 
cuttings must be bundled. 

Prohibited Materials:  Tree stumps, C & D, hazardous waste 

               

8.0 COLLECTOR SELECTION PROCESS 
8.1 Collector Selection Schedule: SJCDPW will follow the Collector selection schedule listed 

below, but reserves the right to modify the schedule in any manner necessary to serve the 
best interests of SJCDPW: 
Request for Proposals Released    Monday, October 28, 2024 
Written Questions Submitted by   Thursday, November 14, 2024 
Release Response to Written Questions  Friday, November 15, 2024 
Proposals Due     Friday, November 22, 2024, by 12:00 PM 
Vendor Interviews (Tentative)    Wednesday, November 27, 2024   

              

I have read and considered this Addendum in response to SJCDPW-RFP-24-08   
     

Signed:      Date:                                                    

Name:               


